Top Victory Electronics (Taiwan) Co.
Ltd.
TEST REPORT
Model:
TAG1001R-04, TAG1001****
REPORT NUMBER
221100108THC-001
ISSUE DATE

The customer confirmed TAG1001**** is a series model to TAG1001R-04 (EUT), the different
model numbers are served as marketing strategy.
Explanation of model designation TAG1001****:
The customer confirmed the “*” can be any alphanumeric character including blank, for
marketing differences.
1.3 Antenna description
Antenna Type: Chip Antenna
Connector Type: Fixed
 Report No.: 221100108THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 6 of 18
TEST REPORT
2. Test specifications
2.1 Test standard
The EUT was performed according to the procedures in FCC Part 15 Subpart C Paragraph
15.249 for non-spread spectrum devices.
The test of radiated measurements according to FCC Part15 Section 15.33(a) had been
conducted and the field strength of this frequency band were all meet limit requirement,
thus we evaluate the EUT pass the specified test.
2.2 Operation mode
TX mode: EUT use「SmartRF Studio 7 v2.27.0」to transmit.
The signal is maximized through rotation and placement in the three orthogonal axes.
X axis  Y axis  Z axis
After verifying three axes, we found the maximum electromagnetic field was occurred at
X axis. The final test data was executed under this configuration.
Mode
Frequency
(MHz)
Signal on
time(ms)
Signal on & off time(ms)
Duty
cycle
Duty Cycle factor
GFSK 915 100 100 1.000  0.000
 Report No.: 221100108THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 7 of 18
TEST REPORT
3. 20dB Bandwidth test
3.1 Operating environment
Temperature:   21 ℃
Relative Humidity: 58 %
Test date: 2022/12/07
3.2 Test setup & procedure
Step 1: The 20dB bandwidth was measured using a 50 ohm spectrum analyzer
Step 2: The span range for the SA display shall be between two times and five times
the OBW.
Step 3: The nominal IF filter bandwidth (3 dB RBW) should be approximately 1 % to 5 % of
the OBW, unless otherwise specified, depending on the applicable requirement.
Step 4: The test was performed at 1 channel. The maximum 20dB modulation bandwidth is
in the following Table.
3.3 Measured data of modulated bandwidth test results
Mode
Frequency
(MHz)
20dB Occupied Bandwidth
(MHz)
GFSK 915  0.1207
Please see the plot below.
 Report No.: 221100108THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 8 of 18
TEST REPORT
20dB Bandwidth @ 915MHz
 Report No.: 221100108THC-001
GFT-OP-10h (28-Nov-2018)                 Page 9 of 18
TEST REPORT
4. Radiated emission test FCC 15.249 (C)
4.1 Operating environment
Temperature:   23 ℃
Relative Humidity: 64 %
Atmospheric Pressure: 2022/11/22 ~ 2022/11/25
4.2 Test setup & procedure
Radiated emission from 9kHz to 30MHz uses Loop Antenna:
EUT